## As Engrossed: 2/25/92

1	State of Arkansas Call Item 23
2	78th General Assembly A BillACT 39 OF 1992
3	First Extraordinary Session, 1992 SENATE BILL 43
4	By: Senator Snyder
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED §16-17-108(ccc)
9	TO PROVIDE FOR THE SALARY OF A THIRD MUNICIPAL JUDGE IN
10	THE CITY OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER
11	PURPOSES."
12	
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
14	
15	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated §16-17-108(ccc) is amended to read
16	as follows:
17	"(ccc) The Little Rock Municipal Court Judges, First, Second, and Third
18	Division, shall receive an annual salary of not less than sixty-seven thousand
19	dollars (\$67,000) nor more than seventy-seven thousand dollars (\$77,000)."
20	
21	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code Annotated §16-17-119 is amended to add a new
22	subsection (c) as follows:
23	"(c) The governing body of any city or county having a municipal court
24	as described in this section may by ordinance increase the number of municipal
25	court divisions, each of which shall have jurisdiction coextensive with the
26	county equal to the other municipal courts established within counties having
27	a population of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) or more inhabitants
28	according to the most recent federal census, provided no city or county shall,
29	under any circumstances, have a greater number of municipal courts than
3 0	provided for in Ark. Code Ann. §16-17-108."
31	
32	SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
33	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
34	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
35	
36	SECTION 4 If any provision of this act or the application thereof to

```
1 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
 2 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 3 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 4 act are declared to be severable.
 5
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 7 hereby repealed.
                                    /s/Sen. Snyder
 9
10
                                 APPROVED: 3-11-92
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```